## F.No. DGT-A-22012/16/2022-ESTT. I (E-56326) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training

\*\*\*\*\*

Room No. 219 2nd Floor, Kaushal Bhawan New Moti Bagh New Delhi-110023

Dated: 01.12.2023

## Office Order

Consequent upon approval of Competent Authority, Shri Anil Kumar, Deputy Director General posted at South Region, Chennai is posted to station at Kanpur to closely monitor the progress of setting up of IIS Kanpur including all co-ordination with IIT Kanpur to design courses, prepare course material, infrastructure, faculty etc. till further orders. He will also supervise the implementation of PM Vishwakarma Scheme in Uttar Pradesh. The allocation of this work will be in addition to his existing work allocation. His salary will continue to be drawn from Chennai office.

This issues with the approval of Hon'ble Minster, SDE. 2.

(Sonu Bhatia) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

- Shri Anil Kumar, Deputy Director General i.
- All the Regional Directors/Heads of the Department of the DGT field formations.
- ii. PPS to Secretary, MSD&E, PSO to DG(T), iii.
- DDG(SKG), DDG(IS) iv.
- US(Estt), MSD&E, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- All the Divisional Heads of DGT(Hqr.), Pusa Office & Kaushal Bhawan. v.
- The Pay and Accounts Officers, MSD&E, New Delhi/Chennai. vi.
- vii. The Under Secretary (Gen. Adm.), DGT(Hqr.), New Delhi.
- viii. IT Cell with a request to upload on the website of DGT.
  - ix. Hindi Unit with request for Hindi translation х.
  - Office Order folder. xi.